4.08%

4.29%

3.30%

3.50%

3.70%

3.90%

4.10%

4.30%

HY 2001 HY 2002 HY 2003 HY 2004 HY 2005 HY 2005

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
Margin has increased an average of 15bps per

period over the last 5 half years
(1)

(2)

Statutory
(28 weeks)

Statutory
(27 weeks)

Proforma
(28 weeks)

(1) Represents a 27 week half and includes ALH results for the 2 months to 2 January 2005.  The higher EBIT margin is due to higher margins
evident in the ALH Hotel business.

(2) Excludes ALH and adjusted to reflect a comparable 28 week half.

Woolworths Limited11

EBIT SUMMARY

(1) Excluding ALH and adjusted to reflect a comparable 28 week half.
(2) Includes ALH retail liquor results for November and December 2004.
(3) BIG W results for this half and last year’s first half are based on a 27 week period.
(4)  Represent ALH Hotel results for November and December 2004.

 2004 2005 2005
EBIT ($million) Statutory

(28 weeks)
Statutory

(27 weeks)
Proforma

(28 weeks)
Change

(28 weeks)
 Before

Goodwill
After

Goodwill
Before

Goodwill
After

Goodwill
Before

Goodwill
After

Goodwill
Before

Goodwill
After

Goodwill

Food and Liquor  527.5 514.8 564.0 551.0 580.8 567.7 10.1% 10.3%

Petrol 10.5 10.5 22.2 22.2 22.9 22.9 118.1% 118.1%

Supermarkets Division 538.0 525.3 586.2 573.2 603.7 590.6 12.2% 12.4%

BIG W (3) 93.8 93.8 100.6 100.6 100.6 100.6 7.2% 7.2%

Consumer Electronics 27.1 24.9 31.5 29.4 32.1 29.9 18.5% 20.1%

General Merchandise Division 120.9 118.7 132.1 130.0 132.7 130.5 9.8% 9.9%

Hotels (ALH) (4) - - 17.4 14.9 - - - -

Total Trading Result 658.9 644.0 735.7 718.1 736.4 721.1 11.8% 12.0%

Property Income 12.3 12.3 10.3 10.3 11.0 11.0 -10.6% -10.6%

Central Overheads 43.4 43.4 38.7 38.7 42.9 42.9 -1.2% -1.2%

Continuing Operations 627.8 612.9 707.3 689.7 704.5 689.2 12.2% 12.5%

Wholesale Division 0.9 0.9 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 66.7% 66.7%

Group EBIT 628.7 613.8 708.7 691.1 706.0 690.7 12.3% 12.5%

(1)(1)

(2) (2)

Woolworths Limited12

TOTAL SUPERMARKETS INCL PETROL

(1) Excluding ALH and adjusted to reflect a comparable 28 week half.
(2) Includes ALH retail liquor results for November and December 2004.
(3) Excludes ALH

 2004

Statutory
(28 weeks)

2005

Statutory
(27 weeks)

2005

Proforma
(28 weeks)

Change
(28 weeks)

Sales ($m) 12,929.0 13,717.7 14,129.8 +9.3%

Gross margin (%) 24.16 23.36 23.32 -0.84%pts